
 

 BOARD MEMBERS 

James Henderson, District I Jason Cox, District IV 

Gwen Fowler, District II Bill Gilster, District III 

John Eagar, At-Large Tim Mays, District V 

Wayne McCall, At-Large 

 
Meeting agenda 

January 27, 2025 6:00 pm 

 
1. Call to order 

 
2. Approval of minutes: 11/25/24 

 
3. Election of officers 

 
4. Approval of Calendar 

 
5. Brief statement about rules and procedures 

 
6. Variance application #VA24-000022 Kenneth Routh is 

requesting relief from the rear setback requirement within the 

Lake Overlay to replace a retaining wall damaged beyond 

50%. TMS #193-05-01-008, 435 Cane Creek Landing Rd, 

Seneca SC 29672 

 
7. Variance application #VA24-000023 Riley LeClair of Owner-Built+Design is requesting relief 

from the front setback requirement for a poured concrete retaining wall. TMS 056-02-02-024 
with an address of 242 Bay View Dr, Salem SC 29676 

 
8. Variance application VA24-000024 Wyatt Fullbright of Richland Creek is requesting a front 

setback variance of 22’ to allow for a new property line between the existing storage building 

and the existing shop building. TMS 252-00-01-005 2036 Sandifer Blvd, Seneca SC 29678 

 
9. Variance application VA24-000025 Robert Burley of The Burley Lake House LLC is requesting 

a 9.5’ variance to the rear setback for an addition after sustaining hurricane damage TMS 270-

00-03-012 870 Cartee Rd Seneca SC 29678 

 
10. Adjourn 

 

Oconee County 

Board of Zoning 

Appeals 

 
Council Chambers 

415 South Pine Street 

Walhalla, S.C. 29691 

 

www.oconeesc.com 

 

YouTube: “YourOconee” 

 

Staff contact 
846-638-4218 

planninginfo@oconeesc.com 
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Minutes 

6:00 PM – September 23, 2024 

Members in Attendance 

John Eagar 
Jim Henderson 
Thomas James  
 

Tim Mays  
Will Decker  
Bill Gilster  

 

Staff 

James Coley 

 

 

ITEM 1 – Call to Order – Mr. Eagar called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 

 

ITEM 2 – Motion to approve the minutes from September 23, 2024 – Mr. Mays 

made a motion to approve the minutes; seconded by Mr. Henderson. Mr. Eagar called 

for a vote.  The motion passed 6-0.  

 

ITEM 3 – Brief statement about rules and procedures – Mr. Eagar outlined the 

proceedings of the meeting going forward: 

• Applicant will provide a presentation to state their request (5 minutes).  

• Staff will be asked to make any comments regarding the request.  

• The public is allowed to voice their approval or opposition to the proposed.  

Please do not repeat opinions that have already been stated into the record (3-5 

minutes). 

• Applicant rebuttal 

• Board members will discuss in detail. 

• Voting 

 

ITEM 4. Variance application #VA24-000015 William McCowan is requesting a 5-
foot variance to the side setback. TMS 110-02-01-007 with an address of 194 
Palmetto Pointe Dr. Salem SC 29676. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2 
Applicant Comments: 

Stated Name: William McCowan 

Mr. McCowan stated he and Ms. Nowell had come to a tentative agreement. Mr. Ramey 
of Ramey Home Builders went through the construction history of the project on the 
parcel. Mr. Ramey provided some background on erosion issues during construction. 
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Mr. Ramey showed a conceptual image of landscaping to be installed in front of the 
wall. 

 

Staff comments:  

 

Mr. Coley deferred until after public comment 

 

Public comment:  

 

Stated Name: Elizabeth Nowell 

 

Ms. Nowell reviewed the erosion and drainage issues including before and after the wall 

was installed. She is Mr. McCowan have come to an agreement but she has concerns 

about making sure Mr. McCowan follows through with his commitment.   

 

Applicant rebuttal:  NA 

 

Board Questions/ Discussion: 

Mr. Eagar asked Mr. Coley to confirm conditions could be placed on the variance 
approval.  

Mr. Coley confirmed conditions could be placed on the approval, including holding CO 
until both parties signed off on the additional work. 

 

Consideration of VA24-000015: 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Mays. No discussion  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  No Discussion  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 
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Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. James.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.   

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. Mays made a motion; seconded by Mr. Decker.  

b. Discussion regarding conditions attached to the approval: All agreed-

upon improvements, including French drain at the top of the wall, 

drainage tie-in to the existing rock swale, and landscaping in front of 

the wall shall be installed and signed off by both the applicant and 

neighbor prior to scheduling a CO inspection for 194 Palmetto Point 

Dr. 

c. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance request was approved 

 

 

4



 

ITEM 5. Variance Application: #VA24-000018: Arthur Covert is requesting a 4-ft 
variance to the rear setback for a bathroom addition. TMS 334-01-05-030 with an 
address of 165 Ricks Rd, Fair Play, SC 29643. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2 
 
Stated Name: Art Covert 

Mr. Covert would like to build an addition matching the current configuration of the 

house, built prior to the adoption of setback requirements. Mr. Covert stated his 

neighbors were all OK with the addition 

 

Staff comments:  

 

Mr. Coley confirmed that the applicant was seeking to build within the setback 

 

Public comment: NA 

 

Applicant rebuttal:  NA 

 

Board Questions/ 

Consideration of VA24-000018:  

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson. No discussion  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  No Discussion  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 
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a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. Decker.  No Discussion  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion; seconded by Mr. Mays. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the variance request was approved 

 

ITEM 6- Variance Application: #VA24-000019: Tim Revis with Total Quality Home 

Builders is requesting a 5-ft variance to the side setback for a retaining wall. TMS 

150-00-01-524 with an address of 699 Turtle Cove Rd, Seneca, SC 29672. Ref. Sec. 

38-10.2 

 

This item was withdrawn and not discussed. 

 

Item 7- Variance Application: #VA24-000020: William Houts is requesting a 6-ft 

variance to the front setback for a garage. TMS 052-03-01-031 with an address of 

261 Jumping Branch Rd, Tamassee, SC 29686. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2. 

 

Stated Name: William Houts 
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Mr. Houts has a parcel with a large driveway and no garage or outbuildings. He would 

like to add a 1 car garage and lean-to for a second car/ additional storage. Mr. Houts 

believes the requested placement will allow for good drainage and stop any erosion 

issues before they begin.  

 

Staff comments:  

 

Mr. Coley confirmed that the applicant was seeking a front setback variance 

 

Public comment: NA 

 

Applicant rebuttal: NA 

 

Board Questions/ 

Consideration of VA24-000020:  

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. James. No discussion  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  No Discussion  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. James.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 
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Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  No Discussion  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion; seconded by Mr. Mays. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the variance request was approved 

 

 

Item 8- #VA24-000021 Ellis Gunter is requesting a 5-ft variance to the rear setback 

for new construction. TMS 334-01-01-021 with an address of 1055 Shelor Ferry 

Rd, Fair Play, SC 29643. Ref. Sec. 38-10.2 

 

Stated Name: Ellis Gunter Jr. 

Mr. Gunter discussed his parcel and the challenging topography. He shared his 

frustration with the building process. He spoke with the USACE regarding setbacks. He 

installed a septic system per DHES. He finally spoke with zoning at the 

recommendation of Building Codes and discovered the County also had required 

setbacks. Mr. Gunter requested permission to continue with his plan as shown in the 

exhibits.  

 

Staff comments:  

 

Mr. Coley discussed setbacks and the implementation timeline from the County 

Ordinances.  

 

Public comment: NA 
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Applicant rebuttal: NA 

 

Board Questions/ 

Consideration of VA24-000021:  

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. Mays made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson. No discussion  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Mays.  No Discussion  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. Mays made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

James.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Decker made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  No Discussion  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

9



 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion did pass. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion; seconded by Mr. Mays. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the variance request was approved 

 

Item 9- Adjourn- Motion by Mr. May approved 6-0 
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested

Upload Supporting
Documentation Here

Application is restricted by an hoa. (check
for letter of approval) Application is not

 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1
Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

I am replacing a retaining wall that used to be railroad ties.
The old retaining wall was not restricted by setback
requirements, but by replacing it I have lost grandfather
status.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain.

No, the retaining wall was there prior to my owning of the
property. However, the retaining wall was put in by the
contractor without pulling permits which is why I am here.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

I wouldnt be able to put the retaining wall where it used to
be. Which would cause significant damage and runoff.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

No, the retaining wall is wholly on my property and would
not affect my neighbors in any way.

General Contractor
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 10/16/2024 10/17/2024 10/16/2024 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

10/16/2024 01/28/2025 01/01/1900 Under
Review

Review
Complete 10/16/2024 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information
 
 

Documents Information
 

1/23/25, 3:26 PM Permit List | Citizenserve

https://www7.citizenserve.com/Admin/PermitController?Action=ListPermits&WorkOrder_ID=88676385&ciDisplay=null&getPrint=true&skipLoading=true 1/3
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested

Upload Supporting
Documentation Here   

Application is Ross LeClair Application is not
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

The curved retaining wall made of poured concrete tied into
house corner as the as built design shows. The retaining
wall is not visible from the street as it sits a few feet below
the road grade. The wall is approximately 10' tall to match
the house poured concrete walls.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain.

Owner requested the wall once basement cut was done and
the lack of yard and risk of falling down the large hill at the
rear of the home presented itself. The wall is meant to
provide a flat space to serve as a back yard for the home as
the back terrain off the rear facing of the home is very steep
so this was added to carve out some of the hill for a yard
and safe space for their son to play.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

The current 25' setback means the wall is within that
setback by about 5' in spots where it makes the curve.
Making the curve follow the 25' setback would limit the
surface area down below between the home and that wall to
where the space would have been much smaller.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

The wall does not put the district in harms way nor affect
adjacent homeowners/ lot owners. This retaining wall was
discussed with two owners and the HOA president prior to
construction and none of them had issue with it as well.

General Contractor Owner-Built+Design
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 11/19/2024 11/20/2024 12/10/2024 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

11/19/2024 01/28/2025 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 11/19/2024 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information

1/13/25, 11:47 AM Permit List | Citizenserve

https://www7.citizenserve.com/Admin/PermitController?Action=ListPermits&WorkOrder_ID=88310572&ciDisplay=null&getPrint=true&skipLoading=true 1/9
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This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client and their designees for specific application to this project. Furthermore, we note that the results presented relate only to the 
items evaluated and/or tested, and variations can be present outside areas that were tested and/or evaluated. As such, no other warranty is expressed or implied. Last, this report shall not be 
reproduced, except in full, without the written approval of SGC, LLC. 
 
Rodney Clark 
Note that by electronic signature above, the SGC personnel confirms that the findings of this report are free from any commercial, financial, or other pressures including trade organizations 
rules that might adversely affect the independence, judgment, and/or integrity of the results provided. 

 

 

FOOTING EVALUATION 
 

 
 
 
 

2660 White Sulphur Road ♦ Gainesville, Georgia 30501 ♦ 770.536.5220 phone ♦ office@southerngeotech.com 
14476 Duval Place West ♦ Suite 803 ♦ Jacksonville, Florida 32218 ♦ 904.374.2252 

PROJECT NAME: 
242 Bay View Drive 
Permit No. BR24-000265 

DATE OF 
EVALUATION: April 5, 2024 

CLIENT: Tovar Concrete PROJECT NO.: 13915G 

EVALUATED BY: Rodney Clark REPORT NO.:  108314 

    

 
FOOTING EXCAVATION EVALUATED:  
 
Site retaining wall footing 

 
 
 
 SATISFACTORY FOR SUPPORT OF THE DESIGN BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,500 PSF 

 
 NOT SATISFACTORY FOR SUPPORT  
 

 
COMMENTS/ADDITIONAL ACTION REQUIRED: 

 
Also, the reinforcing steel for the aforementioned footings was visually evaluated for correct size, number 
and spacing of the reinforcing bars. The footing measured 52-inches in width and had 6 runs of No. 5 
reinforcing with cross bars every 12-inches and No. 5 dowels located on 12-inch centers. As observed, all 
items were in compliance with the project plans and specifications.  

 

 
 
 

NOTE: Our evaluation is limited to the near surface soils that were penetrated by our shallow hand auger borings 
with associated penetrometer testing and the shallow probings made by our representative with a small diameter 
steel rod.  We note that deeper soil conditions outside the limits of our evaluation can impact foundation performance. 
Also, we note that our evaluation cannot assess if, or to what extent, deeper soils may experience post construction 
settlement. 
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This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of our client and their designees for specific application to this project. Furthermore, we note that the results presented relate only to the items evaluated 
and/or tested, and variations can be present outside areas that were tested and/or evaluated. As such, no other warranty is expressed or implied. Last, this report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without 
the written approval of SGC, LLC. 
 
Rodney Clark 
Note that by electronic signature above, the SGC personnel confirms that the findings of this report are free from any commercial, financial, or other pressures including trade organizations rules that might 
adversely affect the independence, judgment, and/or integrity of the results provided. 
 

     

 

FIELD EVALUATION REPORT 

2660 White Sulphur Road ♦ Gainesville, Georgia 30501 ♦ 770.536.5220 phone ♦ office@southerngeotech.com 
14476 Duval Place West ♦ Suite 803 ♦ Jacksonville, Florida 32218 ♦ 904.374.2252 

PROJECT 
NAME: 

242 Bay View Drive 

Permit No. BR24-000265 
DATE OF 
EVALUATION: April 16, 2024 

EVALUATED 
BY: Rodney Clark PROJECT NO: 13915G 

WEATHER 
CONDITIONS: Sunny REPORT NO: 108330 

  
CLIENT: Tovar Concrete     

 

  
WE NOTE THE FOLLOWING: 
                    

As requested, a representative of our firm visited the site to assess the reinforcing steel for the site retaining 
wall. We visually assessed the reinforcing steel to be in general compliance with the submitted project 
specifications with regards to size, number and spacing. The wall reinforcing was No. 5 bars placed at 12-
inches on center each way and the wall thickness measured 12-inches. The wall also had placed two equally 
spaced tie walls (dead man) to reinforce the wall during the backfilling process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 

   
      

21



 

December 9th, 20025 

To Whom it may concern,  

My name is Jeff Gilstrap, and I wanted to write this letter on behalf of Ross and Lexi LeClair. I 

am currently the HOA President of Bay Ridge Subdivision, member of the ARB, and I live here 

full-time.  I understand there is a concern about the retaining wall. I jog past their new house almost 

every day and I have never noticed the retaining wall. Butt after review, the wall is necessary for 

their construction due to topography of the neighborhood and lot. I do not believe it is an eyesore 

to the community since it cannot be seen from the road. The only visible thing that can see is the 

safety railing which is quiet attractive.  In conclusion, the retaining wall is necessary and is not an 

issue for the neighborhood or the ARB in any way.   

Sincerely,  

Jeff Gilstrap 

1009 West Pinnacle Drive 

Salem SC 29676 

864-304-1156 

Jeffgilstrap60@gmail.com 
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 

Code
section
from which
a variance
is
requested

38-
10.2

Upload
Supporting
Documentation
Here

  
Application
is

Application is
not

 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1
Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such as
size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject property
that does not generally apply to other land or structures in the
vicinity.:

Flood zone in partial part of the property and creek run the length
of the property.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the result of
actions by the applicant/owner? Explain. Yes’m the flood plan affects the land and building

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s) of the
ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization
of the subject property.:
Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public good, and
the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of
the variance. Explain.:

This variance will promote more business to the are and
surrounding businesses. This would have a positive impact on
surrounding property owners .

General Contractor Richland Creek
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of the rules
legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an equally good or better
form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN THAT THE
PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR
ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT
COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 11/25/2024 11/26/2024 12/10/2024 Approved

1/23/25, 3:42 PM Permit List | Citizenserve

https://www7.citizenserve.com/Admin/PermitController?Action=ListPermits&WorkOrder_ID=89014810&ciDisplay=null&getPrint=true&skipLoading=true 1/4
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code ection from which a
variance is requested N/A Upload Supporting

Documentation Here

Application is
Poplar Cove Development
Restrictions Book 1248, page
287

Application is not

 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1
Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
tructure  in the vicinity

House existed prior to adoption of current setback
requirements by Oconee County. The US Army Corps of
Engineers (USACOE) allows construction up to their
property line with no etback requirement

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain.

Yes. Owner desires to build back slightly larger room than
existing prior to Hurricane Helene.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unrea onably re trict
the utilization of the subject property.:

The USACOE allows construction up to their property line
with no etback requirement  The previou  tructure wa
already in variance to the Oconee County setback rules.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the di trict will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

Activity will not be a substantial detriment to adjacent uses
or the public good. Adjacent property owners do not object
to the propo ed recon truction

General Contractor
CC 113 2 Limitation  on authority  An application for appeal hall be ba ed on a claim that the true intent of thi  code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments None
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN

HAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 12/12/2024 12/13/2024 12/14/2024 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

12/12/2024 01/28/2025 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 12/12/2024 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Online
Document

12/13/2024 12/20/2024 01/13/2025 Complete Existing Plat  VA24 000025 Existing
Plat.pdf Plat with Addition: VA24-

1/23/25, 3 49 PM Permit List | Citizenserve

https //www7 citizenserve com/Admin/PermitController?Action=ListPermits&WorkOrder ID=89078154&ciDisplay=null&getPrint=true&skipLoading=true 1/7

30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43


	VA24-23 backup.pdf
	L16-BAYRIDGE-LECLAIR-ROSS-ABFD-2024-LOT 16-2022 (3).pdf
	Sheets and Views
	LOT 16-2022


	242 bay view.pdf
	13915G 04-05-24 Footing Evaluation 108314 RC
	13915G 04-16-24 Rebar 108330 RC



